
On joint motion of all Councilmembers present, the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO.
A resolution authorizing and approving Change Order No. 1 to the contract (Contract No. 55-12234) with C M Combs Construction, LLC, dated October 25, 2011, bid under Bid No. 50-101045, in the additional amount of nineteen thousand eighteen dollars ($19,018.00), making a new contract cap of three hundred thirty-six thousand eighteen dollars ($336,018.00), the cumulative total of the change order representing a six percent (6%) increase relative to the original amount of three hundred seventeen thousand dollars ($317,000.00), for labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a new North Porte-Cochere Enclosure at the Joseph S. Yenni Building, 1221 Elmwood Park Blvd., Jefferson, LA, for the Department of General Services. (Council District No. 2) 


WHEREAS, the cap of the contract will be increased by nineteen thousand eighteen dollars ($19,018.00), for a new contract cap of three hundred thirty-six thousand eighteen dollars ($336,018.00); and

WHEREAS, the contractor will perform the following additional work: 

	CPR #1 – Unforeseen underground existing concrete conditions causing additional equipment and man hours for demolition.
	$9,401.00

	CPR #2 – Demolition of existing damaged parking spaces adjacent to Porte-Cochere and pour of new concrete.
	$3,211.00

	CPR #3 – Addition of welded steel tabs to support sunshades, bolted tabs would not be concealed in the stucco wall.
	$1,706.00

	CPR #4 – Motorized exhaust dampers added per owner’s request.
	$4,036.00

	CPR #5 – Two (2) truncated dome warning mats were added to the handicap ramps per owner’s request.
	$664.00


; and


WHEREAS, the new total of Change Order #1 represents a 6% increase from the original contract; and

WHEREAS, no additional time will be added to this contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1.  That the Council does hereby authorize and approve Change Order No. 1 to the contract (Contract No. 55-12234) with C M Combs Construction, LLC, dated October 25, 2011, bid under Bid No. 50-101045, in the additional amount of nineteen thousand eighteen dollars ($19,018.00), making a new contract cap of three hundred thirty-six thousand eighteen dollars ($336,018.00), the cumulative total of the change order representing a six percent (6%) increase relative to the original amount of three hundred seventeen thousand dollars ($317,000.00), for labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a new North Porte-Cochere Enclosure at the Joseph S. Yenni Building, 1221 Elmwood Park Blvd., Jefferson, LA, and which contract is recorded with the Clerk of Courts Office in and for the Parish of Jefferson in MOB 4505, Folio 51, Instrument 11148291.
SECTION 2.  That the cost of this Change Order No. 1 shall be charged to Account No. 45850-4085-7733 (58511.009).

SECTION 3.
That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, be and is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution to approve said Change Order No. 1 to said contract.


The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:                              NAYS:                              ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 7th day of March, 2012.
